	Ref No.: FOI/2425/SG15594

	Date FOI request received: 1st November 2024

	Date FOI response: 26th November 2024

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE: 

Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I am requesting information about the usage and supplier management of the RM6281 Workforce Alliance framework within your Trust. Please respond to the following questions:

1. Supplier Addition (Lot 1 under RM6281):
o How many approved suppliers have been added to the Trust’s supplier list for Lot 1 under RM6281 from 1st July, 2024 to 30th October 2024?  OUR RESPONSE: LPT have a Managed Service contract with Health Care Resourcing Group (HCRG) Ltd.

2. Framework Usage Confirmation:
o Does the Trust currently use the RM6281 framework or Total Workforce Solutions HTE for staffing requirements?  OUR RESPONSE: RM6281 framework

3. Preferred Supplier List (PSL):
o What are the names of the agencies on your PSL that supply agency staff under Lot 1 RM6281 framework or Total Workforce Solution HTE, and what tier is each agency assigned to? OUR RESPONSE: LPT have a Managed Service contract with Health Care Resourcing Group (HCRG) Ltd.

4. Shift Booking Above NHSE Capped Rate:
o How many shifts were booked above the NHS England capped rate from 1st July, 2024 to 30th October 2024?  OUR RESPONSE: 

Type of Breach

Number of shifts worked

None

2976

Price Cap

11333

Off Framework

2

Grand Total

14311


5. Spending on Off-Framework Agencies:
o What was the total spent on off-framework agencies from 1st July, 2024 to 30th October 2024?  OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access spend data for Framework and Off Framework agency staff.

o What are the names of these agencies, and what reasons are there for their continued use despite NHS England’s restrictions?  OUR RESPONSE:  Thornbury.  The escalation was required to mitigate clinical risk and impact on safety.  The use was within CHS so you may need to speak with them about the specifics. 


6. Spend on Approved Framework Suppliers:
o What was the total spent on approved framework suppliers between 1st July, 2024 to 30th October 2024?  OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access spend data for Framework and Off Framework agency staff.

o In which area of specialty within Lot 1 does the Trust require a supplier that can book shifts within the capped rate to avoid breaches?  

o If applicable, what are the reasons for breaches of the capped rates for shifts?  OUR RESPONSE: Safety and managing workforce staffing and supply

Our agency reduction journey has been developed following discussions at our Trust-wide Agency Reduction Group, discussions with our mastervend agency supplier, and completion of a Quality impact assessment. 


7. Framework Supplier Addition:
o Would the Trust add an approved framework supplier immediately if it could help reduce breaches of the NHSE capped rate?  OUR RESPONSE: LPT have a Managed Service contract with Health Care Resourcing Group (HCRG) Ltd.  LPT has specific IT requirements such as SystmOne training, smartcard to use SystmOne, ePMA training and clinical training requirements such as ILS and Safety Interventions, so the supplier needs the infrastructure/provision to deliver this.

8. Spending on Framework Agencies:
o How much was spent on framework agencies from 1st July, 2024 to 30th October 2024?  OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access spend data for Framework and Off Framework agency staff.

9. Supplier Selection Process:
o Does the Trust use Direct Award or Further Competition to select suppliers?  OUR RESPONSE: We have a master vendor agreement with HCRG under RM6281. This was direct award as the supplier was a part of our plan to reduce off framework suppliers.

o What criteria are used to select suppliers, and is the Most Economically Advantageous Tender (MEAT) principle applied?  OUR RESPONSE: N/a due to master vend agreement.


10. Audit Trail for Contract Awards:
o Could you provide a documented audit trail showing how contract awards were made, particularly for direct awards? This documentation should align with RM6281’s Framework Schedule 7, which requires clear justification and transparency in awarding contracts.  OUR RESPONSE: The contract complied with our internal guidance and was approved at board level.


11. Neutral Vendor Information (if outsourced):
o If a neutral or master vendor is used, please provide the organisation's name, contact person, email, and office contact number.  OUR RESPONSE: Health Care Resourcing Group (HCRG) Ltd, leicesterMV@hclnursing.com
12. Further Competition and Framework Adherence:
o What was the date of the last further competition conducted?  OUR RESPONSE: As a master vendor we do not have to go back to the market for each placement, our supplier has first opportunity to supply staff and cascades any requirement that they cannot fill themselves through the supply chain.

o Has the Trust fully transitioned to using RM6281 and followed the guidance in Schedule 7 for supplier selection?  OUR RESPONSE: Yes.


o Can you confirm adherence to the MEAT guidance provided in the framework?  OUR RESPONSE: Master vendor will work to the terms and conditions of the framework.


13. Agency Spend Clarification:

o We have reviewed your organisation’s FOI website but could not locate the requested information.  

OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access spend data for Framework and Off Framework agency staff.



